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' ‘ TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION
150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684
Tc T:(231) 922-4915 | F:(231) 922-2893

b SLIN  TDD: (800) 649-3777
] TCHousing.org

NOTICE

THE TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION WILL CONDUCT A REGULAR MEETING
ON FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2023 AT 9:00 A.M.

SECOND FLOOR COMMITTEE ROOM — GOVERNMENTAL CENTER
400 Boardman Avenue, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684
(231) 995-5150

POSTED: FEBRUARY 22, 2023

The Traverse City Housing Commission does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the
admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. Please, contact
the Traverse City Housing Commission Office, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684,
(231) 922-4915, to coordinate specific needs in compliance with the non-discrimination
requirements continued in Section 35.087 of the Department of Justice Regulations. Information
concerning the provisions of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and the rights provided
hereunder, are available from the ADA Coordinator. If you are planning to attend and you have
a disability requiring any special assistance at the meeting, please notify the Executive Director
immediately. Please note that the Traverse City Housing Commission is committed to a dialog
that is constructive, respectful, and civil. We ask that all individuals interacting verbally or in
writing with the Commission honor these values.

AGENDA

| CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL
I APPROVAL OF AGENDA
1 PUBLIC COMMENT

v CONSENT AGENDA

The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial items
together to be dealt with by one Commission motion without discussion. Any member of the
Commission, staff, or the public may ask that any item on the Consent Agenda be removed from
and placed elsewhere on the agenda for full discussion. Such requests will automatically be
respected. If an item is not removed from the Consent Agenda the action noted on the Agenda
is approved by a single Commission action adopting the Consent Agenda (all items on the Consent
Agenda are printed in italics).

A. January 27, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes: Approval Recommended.

B. Schedule of Disbursements for January 2023 for Public Housing Program: Approval
Recommended.

C. Schedule of Disbursements for January 2023 for HCV (Section 8) Program: Approval
Recommended.
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D. Financial Statements for January 2023: Approval Recommended.

COMMITTEE & COMMISSIONER REPORTS
A. Executive & Finance Committee Meeting: February 17, 2023

STAFF & PROGRAM REPORTS

A. Executive Director’s Report: February 2023

B. Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS) Program Report: February 2023
C. Resident Council Report: February 2023

OLD BUSINESS

A. TCHC Policy Review Schedule: February 2023

B. Memorandum on RAD Construction Progress: Review

C. Memorandum on Parkview Senior Housing Apartments: Review

D. Memorandum on TCHC — BATA Transit Oriented Development Update: Review

NEW BUSINESS
A. Memorandum on MOU with Habitat for Humanity: Action Requested

CORRESPONDENCE
A. February 14, 2023 Record-Eagle Article, “Promise, Challenges of Affordable Housing”

’

PUBLIC COMMENT
COMMISSIONER COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: March 24, 2023 at 9:00 A.M.

Page 2 of 2
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Schedule of Disbursements January 2023 HCV (Section 8) Program

Financial Statements for January 2023



DRAFT

Meeting Minutes of the Traverse City Housing Commission
January 27, 2023

A Regular Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission was called to order by Heather Lockwood in
the Second Floor Committee Room at the Governmental Center, 400 Boardman Avenue, Traverse City,
Michigan at 9:03 A.M.

| ROLL CALL
The following were present:
Commissioners —  Jim Friend, Heather Lockwood, Roger Putman, Mitchell Treadwell, and
Wayne Workman.
Staff - Tony Lentych, Executive Director.
Residents — None.
Guests/Public — Colleen Haley, DHHS and Nate Pavonne, DHHS.
1} APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Commissioner Workman moved (Treadwell support) to accept the agenda as presented. The
motion was unanimously approved.

]| PUBLIC COMMENT
Colleen Haley from the Children’s Protection Services division of Department of Health and
Human Services.

v CONSENT AGENDA
Commissioner Workman moved (Putman support) to accept the Consent Agenda as presented in
the January 27, 2023 Meeting Packet.

Roll Call

Putman Yes
Treadwell Yes
Workman Yes
Friend Yes
Lockwood Yes

The motion was unanimously approved.
The Consent Agenda was as follows:

Meeting Minutes of the December 2, 2022 Regular Meeting.

Meeting Minutes of the December 20, 2022 Study Session.

Schedule of Disbursements for December 2022 for the Public Housing Program.
Schedule of Disbursements for December 2022 for Housing Choice Voucher / Section 8
Program.

Financial Statements for November 2022.

Financial Statements for December 2022.
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COMMITTEE REPORTS

A

The meeting minutes from the January 23, 2023 Executive & Finance Committee meeting
were presented. There was a tour of the finished X-02 units. There was conversation about
East Bay Flats and a potential investment strategy for our surplus funds. There was
discussion of a recent meeting with a potential volunteer and how TCHC might include him
and other volunteers within our committee work.

STAFF AND PROGRAM REPORTS

A.

The Executive Director’s January Report was presented. Staff noted that TCH received a $5k
grant from Independent Bank. There was a lengthy update on East Bay Flats and the plans
of Michigan Community Capital (MCC) for that property.

President Lockwood moved (Workman support) to authorize staff to work with Goodwill
Industries to form a strategic partnership to develop affordable housing with East Bay Flats
as a potential first project. The motion was unanimously approved.

The January 2023 Family Self-Sufficiency Report was presented and accepted. Staff
reported that TCHC was notified by HUD that it was successful in its grant application. We
expect to execute an $80k grant agreement soon. There was a question about the HCV Wait
List (where we get most of our FSS participants). The Wait List may open again soon.

The Resident Council Report for January 2023 in the packet was reviewed. Staff provided an
election update — all officers are running unopposed and will be accepted by acclimation at
the next RTRC Regular Meeting.

OLD BUSINESS

A.

The TCHC Policy Review Schedule was presented and briefly reviewed. There were no
questions.

A memorandum on activities with the RAD Program was reviewed. Staff noted that the X-02
stack of units are complete and 90% occupied. Work on the occupied units will begin in
February. We are beginning to plan some of the site work (outside of the building) for the

spring.

A memorandum on the Parkview Senior Apartments (8™ Street) was reviewed — a notice
from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis on the $300,000 AHP award was attached.
MSHDA has yet to change their position on the two design issues (Parking and Balconies/
Patios) and this continues to delay this project. Staff has informed City officials about the
issues and they are willing to assist us in any way needed. There was a question if they
would write a letter to MSDHA and staff reported that that was certainly a possibility.

There was a question as to whether or not anything on the property can be salvaged and
resold or recycled. Staff reported that this would be doubtful given that the previous owner
sold everything from the business that could be sold.

A memorandum on the BATA/LaFranier Road project was reviewed. We did not receive tax
credits in the October 1, 2022 round. A letter was attached to the memo that cleared the
conflict between Habitat and TCHC utilizing the same law firm/attorney.
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NEW BUSINESS
A. Staff introduced a resolution to adopt Utility Allowances. This is a regular activity for TCHC

and must occur whenever there is a significant increase in utility costs. All of the Utility
Allowances were attached. Commissioner Workman moved (Friend support) to adopt the
Fiscal Year 2023 Utility Allowance Schedule for the Housing Choice Voucher Program
starting March 1, 2023.

Roll Call

Treadwell Yes
Workman Yes
Friend Yes
Lockwood Yes
Putman Yes

The Resolution was adopted. It will be recorded as Resolution No. 2023-01.

A memorandum outlining the current issues with TCHC’s Vending Machine at Riverview
Terrace Apartments. The machine is old and parts are hard to find. Plus this is the only time
TCHC staff handle cash. It was the recommendation of staff to move away from owning our
own vending machines.

After discussion, Commissioner Friend moved (Workman support) to declare the TCHC
Vending Machine as obsolete thereby removing it from inventory and to seek a third party
vendor to replace the machine.

Roll Call

Workman Yes
Friend Yes
Lockwood Yes
Putman Yes
Treadwell Yes

The motion was unanimously approved.

A memorandum outlining the possibility of TCHC purchasing some CDs or CDARs to increase
the financial returns on our surplus funds from the RAD conversion. Interest rates have
increased significantly in recent months and this could nearly double our return on these
funds. There was discussion on how much money TCHC would allocate to these
investments. President Lockwood moved (Workman support) to authorize staff to invest
between $1.25 and $1.5 million in financial instruments for up to one year.

Roll Call

Friend Yes
Lockwood Yes
Putman Yes
Treadwell Yes
Workman Yes
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The motion was unanimously approved.

CORRESPONDENCE

One (1) item of correspondence was presented and accepted into the record: an E-Mail from
HUD announcing that our FY 2022 Annual Audit has been accepted (conditionally — once our
auditor and fee accountant make a correction).

PUBLIC COMMENT
Guests expressed an interest in learning more about the FSS program.

COMMISSIONER COMMENT
President Lockwood informed our guests that she is willing to meet with them at any point.

Vice President Workman announced that he will not be attendance at the next meeting in
February. Lockwood noted that she is looking forward to seeing everyone at the Study Session
on December 20,

ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Roger Putman moved (Friend support) to adjourn the meeting. The motion was
approved and President Lockwood closed the meeting at 10:29 A.M. It was announced that the
next regular meeting will be on February 24, 2023 at the Governmental Center.

Respectfully submitted,

Tony Lentych, Executive Director and Recording Secretary

Heather Lockwood, President



Date: 02/21/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 1

Time: 10:14:14 Check Register Summary Report
Huntington Bank
From: 01/01/2023 To: 01/31/2023

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
01/04/2023 DEP 2,626.92 311,575.74
01/05/2023 041208 Safety Net 2,350.50 309,225.24
01/05/2023 041209 Byte Productions, LLC 30.00 309,195.24
01/05/2023 041210 Judy Myers 187.50 309,007.74
01/05/2023 041211 Anthony Lentych 1,200.00 307,807.74
01/05/2023 041212 Alisa Korn 1,200.00 306,607.74
01/05/2023 041213 City Of Traverse City 96.89 306,510.85
01/05/2023 041214 Housing Authority Accounting... 1,338.73 305,172.12
01/05/2023 041215 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 188.81 304,983.31
01/05/2023 041216 HDS, LLC DBA Kanso Software 290.00 304,693.31
01/05/2023 041217 Collier's Pest Control 130.00 304,563.31
01/05/2023 041218 Grand Traverse County DPW 483.00 304,080.31
01/05/2023 041219 City Of Traverse City 31.00 304,049.31
01/05/2023 041220 Verizon Wireless 18.91 304,030.40
01/05/2023 041221 Quadient Finance USA, Inc. 149.85 303,880.55
01/05/2023 041222 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 64.80 303,815.75
01/05/2023 041223 D & W Mechanical 4,450.39 299,365.36
01/05/2023 041224 Priority Health 1,207.02 298,158.34
01/05/2023 041225 DTE ENERGY 186.76 297,971.58
01/05/2023 041226 Kuhn Rogers PLC 24.00 297,947.58
01/05/2023 041227 Ace Hardware 123.30 297,824.28
01/05/2023 041228 Kim Fehrenbach 210.00 297,614.28
01/05/2023 041229 James Liberty 68.75 297,545.53
01/05/2023 041230 Michael Walters 311.57 297,233.96
01/05/2023 041231 Cardmember Service 1,973.72 295,260.24
01/05/2023 041232 R.W. Popp Excavating, Inc. 292.00 294,968.24
01/05/2023 041233 City Of Traverse City 60.00 294,908.24
01/05/2023 041234 DTE ENERGY 35.00 294,873.24
01/10/2023 EFT 4 Front Credit Union 78.33 294,794.91
01/10/2023 EFT Internal Revenue Service 2,941.10 291,853.81
01/10/2023 EFT State of Michigan 518.97 291,334.84
01/10/2023 EFT Alisa Korn 2,112.00 289,222.84
01/10/2023 EFT Kim Fehrenbach 1,687.26 287,535.58
01/10/2023 EFT Anthony Lentych 2,830.04 284,705.54
01/10/2023 EFT James Liberty 1,492.02 283,213.52
01/10/2023 EFT Nicholas Richards 1,552.53 281,660.99
01/10/2023 EFT Michael Walters 458.98 281,202.01
01/10/2023 EFT Henry Webb 610.52 280,591.49
01/10/2023 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 734.60 279,856.89

10
01/10/2023 DEP 11,314.64 291,171.53




Date: 02/21/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2

Time: 10:14:14 Check Register Summary Report
Huntington Bank
From: 01/01/2023 To: 01/31/2023

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
01/10/2023 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 29,734.00 320,905.53
01/13/2023 EFT Michael Walters 1,798.80 319,106.73
01/13/2023 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 80.64 319,026.09
01/16/2023 041217 **VOID** Collier's Pest Control ( 130.00) 319,156.09
01/16/2023 041235 Sam's Club 549.83 318,606.26
01/16/2023 041236 Roto-Rooter of Northern Michigan 354.00 318,252.26
01/16/2023 041237 Granite Telecommunications 124.78 318,127.48
01/16/2023 041238 Republic Services #239 1,583.54 316,543.94
01/16/2023 041239 Safety Net 1,224.50 315,319.44
01/16/2023 041240 Home Depot Credit Services 889.21 314,430.23
01/16/2023 041241 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 219.80 314,210.43
01/16/2023 041242 Environmental Pest Control 130.00 314,080.43
01/16/2023 041243 The Nelrod Company 3,228.00 310,852.43
01/16/2023 041244 City Of Traverse City 147.53 310,704.90
01/16/2023 041245 Spectrum Business 189.98 310,514.92
01/23/2023 DEP 47,587.20 358,102.12
01/24/2023 EFT 4 Front Credit Union 78.33 358,023.79
01/24/2023 EFT Internal Revenue Service 3,490.14 354,533.65
01/24/2023 EFT State of Michigan 594.83 353,938.82
01/24/2023 EFT Alisa Korn 2,112.00 351,826.82
01/24/2023 EFT Kim Fehrenbach 1,687.25 350,139.57
01/24/2023 EFT Anthony Lentych 2,830.05 347,309.52
01/24/2023 EFT James Liberty 1,320.23 345,989.29
01/24/2023 EFT Nicholas Richards 1,518.28 344,471.01
01/24/2023 EFT Michael Walters 2,059.56 342,411.45
01/24/2023 EFT Henry Webb 515.39 341,896.06
01/24/2023 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 815.24 341,080.82
01/26/2023 041246 Priority Health 1,207.02 339,873.80
01/26/2023 041247 Cadillac Housing Commission 163.88 339,709.92
01/26/2023 041248 Roto-Rooter of Northern Michigan 354.00 339,355.92
01/26/2023 041249 Larry G. Freeman 87.51 339,268.41
01/26/2023 041250 Profile 90.00 339,178.41
01/26/2023 041251 Flex Administrators, Inc. 75.00 339,103.41
01/26/2023 041252 Environmental Pest Control 130.00 338,973.41
01/26/2023 041253 The Home Depot Pro Multifamily 206.08 338,767.33
Total: 61,444.25 91,262.76
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Date: 02/21/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 1
Time: 10:13:06 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 01/01/2023 To: 01/31/2023

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
01/03/2023 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 57,664.00 214,484.30
01/03/2023 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 95,729.00 310,213.30
01/03/2023 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 8,131.00 318,344.30
01/03/2023 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 9,672.00 328,016.30
01/03/2023 ADJST PNC Bank 169.10 327,847.20
01/03/2023 000278 TC Commons | LDHA, LLC 616.00 327,231.20
01/03/2023 000278 Jeana Aiken 760.00 326,471.20
01/03/2023 000278 Dustin Ansorge 1,050.00 325,421.20
01/03/2023 000278 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 1,130.00 324,291.20
01/03/2023 000278 B & R RENTALS, LLC 679.00 323,612.20
01/03/2023 000278 Bay Front Apartments 436.00 323,176.20
01/03/2023 000278 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 8,696.00 314,480.20
01/03/2023 000278 Bay Hill 1l 10,524.00 303,956.20
01/03/2023 000278 Elizabeth Beckett 238.00 303,718.20
01/03/2023 000278 Bellaire Senior Apartments 399.00 303,319.20
01/03/2023 000278 WODA Boardman Lake LHDALP 1,368.00 301,951.20
01/03/2023 000278 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 4,440.00 297,511.20
01/03/2023 000278 Padrice Brown 532.00 296,979.20
01/03/2023 000278 Rebecca Carmien 242.00 296,737.20
01/03/2023 000278 Carson Square 6,560.00 290,177.20
01/03/2023 000278 Central Lake Townhouses 427.00 289,750.20
01/03/2023 000278 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 3,755.00 285,995.20
01/03/2023 000278 TC Commons Il LDHA LLC 870.00 285,125.20
01/03/2023 000278 Davis Investment Properties, LLC 875.00 284,250.20
01/03/2023 000278 Jack V. Dean 389.00 283,861.20
01/03/2023 000278 Five P Enterprises, LLC 509.00 283,352.20
01/03/2023 000278 Lisa Forbes 537.00 282,815.20
01/03/2023 000278 Brian Gartland 755.00 282,060.20
01/03/2023 000278 Frankfort Housing LDHA LP 1,022.00 281,038.20
01/03/2023 000278 Michael Glowacki 433.00 280,605.20
01/03/2023 000278 David Grzesiek 303.00 280,302.20
01/03/2023 000278 Habitat for Humanity 306.00 279,996.20
01/03/2023 000278 Harbour Ridge Apts 839.00 279,157.20
01/03/2023 000278 Hillview Terrace 1,152.00 278,005.20
01/03/2023 000278 Josh Hollister 828.00 277,177.20
01/03/2023 000278 HomeStretch 5,175.00 272,002.20
01/03/2023 000278 Matthew Jones 696.00 271,306.20
01/03/2023 000278 Donna Kalchik 447.00 270,859.20
01/03/2023 000278 Lake Pointe Acquisitions LLC. 936.00 269,923.20

12
01/03/2023 000278 Sidney Lammers 427.00 269,496.20




Date: 02/21/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2
Time: 10:13:06 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 01/01/2023 To: 01/31/2023

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
01/03/2023 000278 Maret Sabourin 552.00 268,944.20
01/03/2023 000278 Sue Martin 401.00 268,543.20
01/03/2023 000278 Revokable Trust of Richard T &... 560.00 267,983.20
01/03/2023 000278 Oak Park Apts 967.00 267,016.20
01/03/2023 000278 Oak Terrace Apts 781.00 266,235.20
01/03/2023 000278 Dawn M. Oh 600.00 265,635.20
01/03/2023 000278 Post Village Glen, LLC 6,285.00 259,350.20
01/03/2023 000278 Wayne E Purkiss Trust 824.00 258,526.20
01/03/2023 000278 Timothy Rice 367.00 258,159.20
01/03/2023 000278 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 125.00 258,034.20
01/03/2023 000278 Mike & Melissa Schichtel 1,100.00 256,934.20
01/03/2023 000278 Sherwin Rentals 625.00 256,309.20
01/03/2023 000278 SILVER SHORES MHC 1,897.00 254,412.20
01/03/2023 000278 Paul & Leona Steinorth Family Trust 426.00 253,986.20
01/03/2023 000278 Ryan Storey 403.00 253,583.20
01/03/2023 000278 22955 Investments LLC 2,191.00 251,392.20
01/03/2023 000278 TC 150P 4B LDHA LP 61,694.00 189,698.20
01/03/2023 000278 TCR Investments, LLC 767.00 188,931.20
01/03/2023 000278 Wendy Teagan 407.00 188,524.20
01/03/2023 000278 Tradewinds Terrace Apts 1,013.00 187,511.20
01/03/2023 000278 Village Glen Apartments 811.00 186,700.20
01/03/2023 000278 Village View Housing LHDA LP 320.00 186,380.20
01/03/2023 000278 Wagner Asset Group at Ninth... 1,057.00 185,323.20
01/03/2023 000278 Kevin Warren 302.00 185,021.20
01/03/2023 000278 Christina Wellinger 538.00 184,483.20
01/03/2023 000278 Paul Wheelock 396.00 184,087.20
01/03/2023 000278 Woodmere Ridge Apartments... 6,298.00 177,789.20
01/03/2023 000278 Wyatt Road Apartment Company 1,121.00 176,668.20
01/03/2023 000278 Theodore V. Zachman 1,205.00 175,463.20
01/03/2023 000278 Ann Zenner 696.00 174,767.20
01/03/2023 000278 Barb Zupin 472.00 174,295.20
01/03/2023 023448 Village Apartments LP 411.00 173,884.20
01/03/2023 023449 TC 150P 4B LDHA LP 3,770.00 170,114.20
01/05/2023 023450 City Of Traverse City 64.80 170,049.40
